
Audit, 
Governance & 
Standards
Committee

Thu 30 Jan
2020
7.00 pm

Committee Room Two
Town Hall
Redditch

Public Document Pack



If you have any queries on this Agenda please contact 
Jess Bayley and Jo Gresham 

Town Hall, Walter Stranz Square, Redditch, B98 8AH
Tel: (01527) 64252 (Ext. 3268 / 3031)

e.mail: jess.bayley@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk / 
jo.gresham@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk 

mailto:democratic@bromgroveandredditch.gov.uk
mailto:jo.gresham@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk


Audit, Governance 
& Standards
Committee

Thursday, 30th January, 2020
7.00 pm

Committee Room 2 - Town Hall 
Redditch

Agenda Membership:
Cllrs: John Fisher (Chair)

Mark Shurmer 
(Vice-Chair)
Salman Akbar
Tom Baker-Price
Michael Chalk

Ann Isherwood
Julian Grubb
Nyear Nazir
Yvonne Smith
David Thain

1. Apologies and named Substitutes  

2. Declarations of Interest  

To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and/or Other 
Disclosable Interests they may have in items on the agenda, and to confirm the nature of 
those interests.

3. Minutes  

4. Public Speaking  

Members of the public have an opportunity to speak at meetings of the Audit, Governance 
and Standards Committee.  In order to do so members of the public must register by 12 
noon on the day of the meeting.  A maximum of 15 minutes will be allocated to public 
speaking.

5. Monitoring Officer's Report - Standards Regime (Pages 1 - 4) 

6. Grant Thornton - External Audit - 2019/20 Audit Plan (Pages 5 - 24) 

7. Grant Thornton - External Audit - Grant Claims Certification Work Report 
201/19 (Pages 25 - 30) 

8. Grant Thornton - External Auditors - Progress Report (Pages 31 - 46) 

9. Treasury Management Strategy, Prudential Indicators and Minimum Revenue 
Policy Provision 2020/21  

        Report to follow.
10. Internal Audit Findings - St David's House - Follow Up Presentation  

11. Internal Audit Progress Report (Pages 47 - 70) 



Audit, Governance & 
Standards
Committee

Thursday, 30th January, 2020

12. Internal Audit - Draft Audit Plan 2020/21 (Pages 71 - 80) 

13. Role of  Independent Member (Pages 81 - 84) 

14. Financial Savings Report (Pages 85 - 90) 

15. S151 Housing Report (Pages 91 - 124) 

16. Committee Work Programme (Pages 125 - 126) 

17. Exclusion of the Public  

Should it prove necessary, in the opinion of the Chief Executive, to exclude the public from 
the meeting at any point during the proceedings in relation to any item(s) of business on the 
grounds that either exempt and/or confidential information is likely to be divulged, the 
following resolution(s) will be moved:
 
"That under Section 100 I of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, it/they involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act, as 
amended, the relevant paragraphs of that part being (...to be specified by the Chairman at 
the meeting), and that it is in the public interest to do so.”, and/or
 
"That under Section 100 A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, it/they involve 
the likely disclosure of confidential information which would be in breach of an obligation of 
confidence."

The paragraphs under Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act are as follows:
Subject to the “public interest” test, information relating to:

         Para 1 – any individual;

         Para 2 – the identity of any individual;

         Para 3 – financial or business affairs;

         Para 4 – labour relations matters;

         Para 5 – legal professional privilege;

         Para 6 –  a notice, order or direction;

         Para 7 – the prevention, investigation or 

prosecution of crime

may need to be considered as ‘exempt’.



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL

AUDIT, GOVERNANCE AND 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE                      30th January 2020

MONITORING OFFICER’S REPORT – STANDARDS REGIME 

Relevant Portfolio Holder Councillor David Thain, Portfolio holder for 
Corporate Management

Portfolio Holder consulted
Relevant Head of Ser
[...]
mplaint since the last meeting of the Audit, 
Governance and Standards Committee.  This complaint has been resolved 
locally.

Member Training

3.4 There have been two Member training sessions since the last meeting of the 
Committee.  The first session was training in respect of data protection, which 
was delivered in November 2019.  There is also due to be a Member Briefing 
on the subject of commercialism, which will be delivered on 28th January 
2020 by representatives of Black Radley.

3.5 At a meeting of the Member Support Steering Group held on 8th October 
2019 the Members Induction Programme for 2020/21 was discussed.  The 
group was keen to ensure that a comprehensive training schedule is provided 
to both new Members and returning Councillors.  The induction programme 
will be circulated amongst Members prior to the local elections in May to 
ensure that all Members are aware of the training dates.

3.6   Officers and Members continue to explore ways in which to both reduce the 
amount of paper used for agendas and to enhance the use of Member IT 
equipment.  Since the local elections in May 2019 nine Councillors have 
opted to go paperless for Committee meetings.   Democratic Services can 
offer assistance to any other councillors who would like to go paperless for 
Committee meetings.

Page 2 Agenda Item 5



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL

AUDIT, GOVERNANCE AND 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE                      30th January 2020

Constitution Review Working Party

3.7 The Constitution Review Working Party has been working very effectively in 
enabling constructive changes to the constitution to be made and in keeping 
all Members informed.  

Customer / Equalities and Diversity Implications

3.8 There are no direct implications arising out of this report.  Any process for 
managing standards of behaviour for elected and co-opted councillors must 
be accessible to the public.  Details of the Member complaints process are 
available on the Council’s website and from t
[...]
older Councillor David Thain
Portfolio Holder Consulted N/A

Relevant Head of Service Jayne Pickering – Exec Director Finance 
and Resources

Ward(s) Affected All Wards

Ward Councillor(s) Consulted No

Key Decision / Non-Key Decision Non–Key Decision

1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS

1.1 To present Members with the Grant Certification Letter for 2018/19 from the 
Councils External Auditors Grant Thornton.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 The Committee is asked to note the letter 2018/19

3. KEY ISSUES

Financial Implications

3.1 The base fee for the grant work is £18k. Any further work undertaken as a 
result of additional testing is chargeable. No additional fee was charged for 
2018/19.

Legal Implications

3.2 Grant Thornton have a statutory responsibility to certify the claims submitted 
by the Council. 

Service / Operational Implications

3.3 External Auditors have a duty to carry out all work necessary to meet their 
statutory responsibilities in accordance with the Code of Audit Practice. This 
includes certification of grant claims.

3.4 The auditors have certified the Housing Benefit Claim for 2018/19 relating to 
over £18m of expenditure. There were a number of issues that required 
further testing. It is worth noting that there is no level of materiality when 
auditing the housing benefit claim and therefore the errors can be minor in 
value but require further testing. The auditors have reported in their letter that 
the workbooks were of good quality and they agreed with officer testing 
conclusions. 

Page 25 Agenda Item 7



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

AUDIT GOVERNANCE & STANDARDS & COMMITTEE    30 JANUARY 2020

Customer / Equalities and Diversity Implications

3.5 There are no implications arising out of this report.

4. RISK MANAGEMENT
     
4.1 As part of all audit work the auditors undertake a risk assessment to ensure 

that adequate controls are in place within the Council so reliance can be 
placed on internal systems.

5. APPENDICES

Appendix 1 – Grant Thor
[...]
oner and held the post of local government ombudsman.

The terms of reference focus on whether there is an “expectation gap” between the purpose 

of external audit and what it is currently delivering. It will examine the performance of local 

authority audit, judged according to the criteria of economy, effectiveness and efficiency.

Other key areas of the review include whether:

1) audit recommendations are effective in helping councils to improve financial 

management

2) auditors are using their reporting powers appropriately

3) councils are responding to auditors appropriately

4) Financial savings from local audit reforms have been realised

5) There has been an increase in audit providers

6) Auditors are properly responding to questions or objections by local taxpayers

7) Council accounts report financial performance in a way that is transparent and open to 

local press scrutiny

8

P
age 40

A
genda Item

 8



© 2019 Grant Thornton UK LLP. Audit Progress Report and Sector Update | January 2020

Public

National Audit Office – Code of Audit Practice

The Code of Audit Practice sets out what local auditors of 

relevant local public bodies are required to do to fulfil their 

statutory responsibilities under the Local Audit and 

Accountability Act 2014. ‘Relevant authorities’ are set out in 

Schedule 2 of the Act and include local councils, fire 

authorities, police and NHS bodies.  

Local auditors must comply with the Code of Audit Practice.

Consultation – New Code of Audit Practice from 2020

Schedule 6 of the Act requires that the Code be reviewed, and revisions considered at least 

every five years. The current Code came into force on 1 April 2015, and the maximum five-

year lifespan of the Code means it now needs to be reviewed and a new Code laid in 

Parliament in time for it to come in to force no later than 1 April 2020.

In order to determine what changes might be appropriate, the NAO is consulting on potential 

changes to the Code in
[...]
ementation of the agreed recommendation is essential in order to provide satisfactory control of the serious risk(s) 
the system is exposed to.

M Control weakness that has or is likely to have a medium impact upon the achievement of key system, function or process 
objectives.

Implementation of the agreed recommendation within 3 to 6 months is important in order to provide satisfactory control of the 
risk(s) the system is exposed to.

L Control weakness that has a low impact upon the achievement of key system, function or process objectives.

Implementation of the agreed recommendation is desirable as it will improve overall control within the system.

P
age 124

A
genda Item

 15



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL

AUDIT, GOVERNANCE AND 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE                 

Work Programme 

30th January 2020

 Monitoring Officer’s Report 
 Grant Thornton - External Audit – Grant Claims Certification Work 

Report 2018/19
 Grant Thornton – Progress Report/Action Plan Update
 Treasury Management Strategy, Prudential Indicators and Minimum 

Revenue Policy Provision 2020/21
 Internal Audit on St David’s House – Follow Up Presentation (in 

respect of action taken in response to the issues raised in the audit)
 Internal Audit – Progress Report
 Internal Audit – Draft Audit Plan 2020/21
 Role of Independent Member 
 HRA Internal Controls - S151 update
 Financial Savings Monitoring Report 
 Committee Action List and Work Programme 

9th April 2020

 Monitoring Officer’s Report 
 External Audit – Update Report
 Internal Audit – Progress Report
 External Audit - Informing the Risk Assessment (Communicating with 

those charged with governance)
 Grant Thornton - External Audit – 2019/20 Audit Plan 
 Internal Audit – Final Audit Plan 2019/20
 Compliance Team Update (6 monthly) 
 Corporate Governance and Risk Update 
 Monitoring Report 
 Corporate Risk Register
 Committee Work Programme

Page 125 Agenda Item 16



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Monitoring Officer's Report - Standards Regime
	6 Grant Thornton - External Audit - 2019/20 Audit Plan
	Redditch Borough Council 2019-20 Audit Plan - FINAL

	7 Grant Thornton - External Audit - Grant Claims Certification Work Report 201/19
	Redditch BC - HB Certification letter 2018-19

	8 Grant Thornton - External Auditors - Progress Report
	Redditch BC Audit Committee Progress Report January 2020 Final

	11 Internal Audit Progress Report
	12 Internal Audit - Draft Audit Plan 2020/21
	13 Role of  Independent Member
	14 Financial Savings Report
	2. ASG 30-01-2020 Savings Monitoring Appendix 1

	15 S151 Housing Report
	Housing S151 report 250419 APP A 22.01.20 Updated
	Housing S151 report 250419 APP B 21.01.20 updated

	16 Committee Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

Audit, 

Governance & 

Standards 
Committee 

  

 

Thursday, 30 January 2020 

 

 

 Chair 
 

 

MINUTES Present: 

  

Councillor John Fisher (Chair), Councillor Mark Shurmer (Vice-Chair) 

and Councillors Tom Baker-Price, Michael Chalk, Ann Isherwood, 

Julian Grubb, Nyear Nazir, Yvonne Smith and David Thain 

 

 Officers:  

 

Andy Bromage, Fiona Campbell, Louise Langston and Jayne Pickering 

 

 Democratic Services Officers: 

 

 Jess Bayley and Joanne Gresham 

 

37. APOLOGIES AND NAMED SUBSTITUTES  

 

An apology for absence was received on behalf of Councillor 

Salman Akbar and Councillor Julian Grubb attended as his 

substitute. 

 

38. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

There were no declarations of interest. 

 

39. MINUTES  

 

RESOLVED that 

 

the minutes of the meeting of the Audit, Governance and 

Standards Committee held on Thursday 31st October 2019 be 

approved as a true and correct record and signed by the Chair. 

 

 

 

 



   

Audit, Governance & 

Standards 
Committee 

 
 

 

 

Thursday, 30 January 2020 

 

40. PUBLIC SPEAKING  

 

The Chair confirmed that there were no registered public speakers 

on this occasion. 

 

41. MONITORING OFFICER'S REPORT - STANDARDS REGIME  

 

The Executive Director, Finance and Resources presented the 

Monitoring Officer’s report for Members’ consideration 

 

Members were advised that there had been one complaint received 

which had been resolved.  

 

There had been two training sessions since the last meeting of the 

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee on the subject of data 

protection and commercialism. 

 

Members’ ICT support was discussed and officers explained that 

progress was being made in terms of enabling Councillors to 

become paperless in order to reduce the amount of paperwork 

generated for Committee meetings. 

 

RESOLVED that 

 

the Monitoring Officer's report be noted. 

 

42. GRANT THORNTON - EXTERNAL AUDIT - 2019/20 AUDIT PLAN  

 

The Engagement Lead from Grant Thornton presented the External 

Audit - 2019/20 Audit Plan. He explained that this plan slightly 

differed from previous years and included Group accounts which 

incorporated accounts for Rubicon Leisure.  

 

Members’ attention was drawn to page 9 of the report and Grant 

Thornton reported the 3 key risks that would require special audit 

consideration and explained what was meant by Materiality in 

regard to this audit process, the levels that had been set and 

rationale behind these figures. All uncorrected omissions or 

misstatements would be reported back to the Audit, Governance 

and Standards Committee. 

 



   

Audit, Governance & 

Standards 
Committee 

 
 

 

 

Thursday, 30 January 2020 

 

It was noted on page 17 of the report that the significant Value for 

Money risk was Financial Sustainability and Grant Thornton 

explained that they would follow the progress of the two key areas 

identified in the report that would establish the Financial 

Sustainability of the Council. 

 

The Committee advised that due to the significant pressures of 

undertaking the Audit this would not be completed prior to 31st July 

and the audit opinion would therefore be presented to the 

Committee in October. The Authority would have to publish the un-

audited accounts by 31st July with a statement to explain the audit is 

ongoing. He reassured Members that there were no reputational 

consequences if the audit opinion was submitted at a later date.  

 

Members questioned why there was more flexibility in the dates this 

year after moving the dates earlier in the previous year. Grant 

Thornton explained that due to the Redmond Review of Local 

Authority audits by The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 

Accounting (CIPFA) it was found that the current timetable was 

unsustainable. The Redmond Review was also concerned with 

looking at how to make accounts of Local Authorities more 

simplified. Grant Thornton reassured Members that they were not 

easing off, that the deadlines were still important and that the 

Council had to send the statement of accounts by 31st May to the 

Auditors and publish by 31st July. 

 

Grant Thornton explained that the proposed fees were higher than 

in previous years but remained lower than prior to the new tender 

being implemented. 

 

RESOLVED that 

 

the 2019/20 Audit Opinion Plan be noted and approved. 

 

43. GRANT THORNTON - EXTERNAL AUDIT - GRANT CLAIMS 

CERTIFICATION WORK REPORT 2018/19  

 

The Engagement Lead for Grant Thornton presented a report in 

respect of the Grant Claims Certification Work Report 2018/19. 

 



   

Audit, Governance & 

Standards 
Committee 

 
 

 

 

Thursday, 30 January 2020 

 

Members were informed that this work had to be delivered under a 

scope of work prescribed by the Department of Work and Pensions 

(DWP). In addition, as there was no level of materiality when 

auditing the housing benefit, even minor errors that were picked up 

resulted in further testing. The Engagement Lead for Grant 

Thornton thought it was worth noting that most of the errors were 

down to operator data entry mistakes rather than significant errors 

within the system. The Executive Director, Finance and Resources 

further stated that there was now a Quality Team in place working 

with the auditors, so quality assurances carried out had improved.  

 

RESOLVED that 

 

the Grant Claims Certification Work Report 2018/19 Audit 

Letter be noted. 

 

44. GRANT THORNTON - EXTERNAL AUDITORS - PROGRESS 

REPORT  

 

The Engagement Lead, Grant Thornton presented the Audit 

Progress report and Sector Update report which related to the 

interim phase of the Council’s audit prior to commencement of the 

audit of accounts.   

 

Members’ attention was drawn to page 41 of the main agenda pack, 

which detailed the National Audit Office – Code of Audit Practice. 

The committee was informed that this was part of a new framework 

document that was presented before Parliament and that a New 

Code of Audit Practice would come into force no later than 1st April 

2020. 

 

Members thanked Grant Thornton for providing such a 

comprehensive report.  

 

RESOLVED that 

 

the Grant Thornton - External Auditors - Progress report be 

noted. 

 



   

Audit, Governance & 

Standards 
Committee 

 
 

 

 

Thursday, 30 January 2020 

 

45. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY, PRUDENTIAL 

INDICATORS AND MINIMUM REVENUE POLICY PROVISION 

2020/21  

 

The Executive Director, Finance and Resources presented the 

Treasury Management Strategy 2020/21 report for Members’ 

consideration. It was explained to Members that this was a statutory 

report which would enable the Council to manage its treasury 

management with the aim to maximise income whilst protecting the 

Council’s funds. 

 

The Executive Director, Finance and Resources highlighted the key 

points from the report as follows: 

 

 The Council planned £17.8m of capital expenditure in 

the year 2020/21.  

 Borrowing was not permitted for the day to day working 

of the Council for example salaries and wages. 

 The fleet replacement programme was part of the 

£1.8m General Fund expenditure. 

 The Authority planned to invest in regeneration 

properties that provided the acquisition and investment 

policy was met 

 The Council’s Finance team had the relevant skills 

including qualified accountants who prepared this 

strategy. In addition external professional support is 

received via a contract. 

 The external borrowing figures were fluid as the 

Finance team constantly looked at ways to decrease 

debt payments. 

 

Members questioned whether there was a possibility of leasing 

vehicles rather than using the General Fund for a fleet replacement 

scheme. The Executive Director Finance and Resources stated that 

she would ask the Head of Environmental Services to investigate.  

 

It was discussed whether the tables that were used on pages 30 

and 32 of the agenda pack were the correct ones that were used for 

investment counterparts and limits. The Executive Director, Finance 

and Resources undertook to query this with her team and report 

back to Members. 



   

Audit, Governance & 

Standards 
Committee 

 
 

 

 

Thursday, 30 January 2020 

 

 

The Chair questioned whether the strategy had significantly 

changed. It was confirmed by the Executive Director Finance and 

Resources that the strategy towards regeneration and 

commercialism had changed. She also confirmed that the capital 

receipts strategy meant that transformation projects could be 

undertaken which resulted in savings for the Authority. 

 

RECOMMENDED that  

 

i) the Capital Strategy as an appropriate overarching 

strategy for the Council be approved;  

 

ii) the Treasury Management Strategy for 2020/21 and the 

associated MRP policy be approved; 

 

iii) the policy for Flexible use of Capital Receipts be 

approved; and 

 

iv) the Investment Strategy be approved. 

 

46. INTERNAL AUDIT FINDINGS - ST DAVID'S HOUSE - FOLLOW 

UP PRESENTATION  

 

The Community Services Manager and the Business Manager for 

the Parenting and Community Service delivered a presentation 

updating Members on the action that had been taken to address the 

issues that had led the Internal Auditors to conclude that there was 

no assurance for St David’s House. 

 

Members were advised that there were flats and other properties at 

St David’s House, including the Queen’s Cottages, and there were 

55 tenants living in this accommodation.  The tenants shared a 

communal area and mainly lived independently, though some 

required extra support.  Meals were also provided to customers 

through a luncheon club. 

 

The Community Services Manager had become responsible for St 

David’s House some months previously.  She had identified a 

number of areas that were concerning and had therefore requested 

an Internal Audit review.  The Internal Audit team had reviewed the 



   

Audit, Governance & 

Standards 
Committee 

 
 

 

 

Thursday, 30 January 2020 

 

facilities at St David’s House in May and June 2019 and had 

concluded that there was no assurance for the facility.  In response 

the Community Services Manager had developed an action plan 

designed to outline the action that needed to be taken to address 

the problems identified in the Internal Audit. 

 

The Internal Audit had found that staff were purchasing items for 

tenants and obtaining cash from cash machines for tenants using 

the tenant’s bank cards or details.  Bank cards were being locked 

away in the St David’s House safe rather than retained by the 

tenants.  Staff were also being paid in cash by customers for the 

luncheon club’s services and there had been no audit trail for these 

payments. 

 

Since the Internal Audit had been undertaken changes had been 

made to the way in which the luncheon club was managed at St 

David’s House.  All tenants now paid for this service in the same 

way that they paid for all Council services and therefore staff were 

no longer paid directly by residents.  This ensured that there was an 

audit trail for these payments.  Staff had been provided with Council 

credit cards which could be used to purchase food and other 

household items for tenants who would then be invoiced for the 

amount owed to the Council.  This ensured that staff were not 

handling tenants’ bank details or credit cards.  All bank cards had 

been returned from the St David’s House safe to relevant tenants.   

 

In total 29 of the 30 actions required in the Internal Audit had been 

addressed. A new agreement had been drawn up on behalf of 

tenants.  This ensured that there was a proper procedure in place.  

Staff had signed an agreement in respect of new operating 

procedures and a service review had been undertaken.  New staff 

had also been recruited at St David’s House to undertake financial 

monitoring and administration.  A return visit had been undertaken 

by the Internal Audit team some months after the initial inspection 

and at that time it had been found that some actions remained 

outstanding but Officers were confident that all appropriate actions 

had now been addressed. 

 

Following the presentation Members discussed a number of points 

in detail: 

 



   

Audit, Governance & 

Standards 
Committee 

 
 

 

 

Thursday, 30 January 2020 

 

 The costs of recruiting two new members of staff and the 

impact that this had had on budgets for St David’s House.  

Members were advised that following the service review of St 

David’s House some staff had left the organisation and whilst 

these two new posts had been introduced to fill service gaps 

this had not resulted in an increase to budgets for the service 

overall. 

 The one outstanding action that had not yet been resolved and 

the reasons for the delay in addressing this action.  Officers 

explained that whilst remaining staff had signed the new 

agreement at work two new members of staff had recently 

been recruited and had not yet signed the agreement.  Once 

they had done so the action would be completed. 

 The potential for visitors to participate in the luncheon club and 

how visitors’ payments were audited.  The Committee was 

informed that visitors attending the luncheon club once or 

twice were permitted to pay in cash and there was an honesty 

box.  Visitors who attended more frequently were invoiced for 

the service. 

 The approach that had been taken by Officers to communicate 

the changes at St David’s House to tenants and the response 

that had been received.  Officers advised that all tenants had 

been informed about the changes and support had been 

provided to those tenants who had struggled with the change. 

 The skills required to manage one’s finances and the support 

provided to tenants at St David’s House to enable them to do 

so.  Members were informed that in previous years staff had 

provided financial management advice but since the Internal 

Audit of St David’s House this had changed and an external 

advocacy team now provided the service. 

 The safeguarding implications of the issues that had been 

discovered in the Internal Audit of St David’s House, including 

in respect of Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards (DoLS).  

Officers confirmed that St David’s House was registered with 

the Care Quality Commission (CQC) and that a tool had been 

developed to enable staff to support tenants who did not have 

the capacity to make decisions for themselves. This tool had 

not yet had to be used but staff had received training in how to 

use the resource if it was ever needed in the future. 

 The reasons why in the past staff had offered to provide 

financial advice and to purchase objects on behalf of tenants 



   

Audit, Governance & 

Standards 
Committee 

 
 

 

 

Thursday, 30 January 2020 

 

using their bank details.  Members were advised that this had 

included concerns about some tenants being placed in a 

difficult position financially by their family.  However, whilst 

Members accepted that these were good intentions, this was 

not considered to be an acceptable reason to act in that 

manner from a safeguarding perspective. 

 

Members concluded their discussions by thanking Officers for all 

their hard work in terms of addressing the issues that had been 

identified at St David’s House. 

 

RESOLVED that 

 

the update in respect of St David’s House be noted. 

 

47. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  

 

The Head of Internal Audit Shared Service presented the report to 

Members and explained that this was a regular report that was 

presented to the Audit, Governance and Standards Committee.  

 

There were four audit summaries within the report and only one 

was found to have limited assurance. Members’ attention was 

drawn to pages 62 - 69 of the report where a clear action plan had 

been provided by officers in response to the audits undertaken. The 

Head of Internal Audit Shared Service commented that that plan 

was progressing steadily but there were tweaks which incurred 

small plan adjustments. 

 

Officers confirmed that there were high priority recommendations 

that were spread across all appendices of the report and that 

actions that had been satisfied were shown in the extra column of 

the tables for transparency. 

 

Members questioned with officers the process of tracking 

complaints as there had been some reports from constituents 

regarding lack of reference numbers in order to track complaints. 

The Executive Director, Finance and Enabling undertook to ask 

officers what the complaints process consisted of and how 

complaints were tracked. 

 



   

Audit, Governance & 

Standards 
Committee 

 
 

 

 

Thursday, 30 January 2020 

 

RESOLVED that 

 

the Internal Audit Progress report be noted. 

 

48. INTERNAL AUDIT - DRAFT AUDIT PLAN 2020/21  

 

The Head of the Worcestershire Internal Audit Shard Service 

presented the Internal Audit Plan for 2020/21 and explained that 

this was the proposed plan and would be confirmed by the Audit, 

Governance and Standards Committee at their next meeting. He 

explained that there could be potential changes as emerging risks 

were assessed and considered. The Committee were asked to look 

at the plan and propose any changes.  

 

Members confirmed that they were satisfied with the current 

proposed plan. There were detailed discussions regarding the 

number of days that audit had allocated for each audit. The Head of 

the Worcestershire Internal Audit Shared Service explained to 

Members that these numbers were allocated and took into account 

staff holidays and sickness. He added that the hope was that the 

number of days would decrease as the levels of assurance 

increased. 

 

Officers noted the request from Members in regards to including 

more detail when showing downward trends on page 80 of the 

report.  

 

RESOLVED that 

 

the contents of the Draft Audit Plan 2020/21 report be noted. 

 

49. ROLE OF  INDEPENDENT MEMBER  

 

The Executive Director, Finance and Enabling presented the report 

for Role of an Independent Member for Members’ consideration. It 

had been previously been noted that Members were keen on 

reinstating the role on the Audit, Governance and Standards 

Committee. It was discussed that the application process would be 

delegated to officers who would arrange the advertisement of the 

role and the interview process. It was clarified by officers that this 



   

Audit, Governance & 

Standards 
Committee 

 
 

 

 

Thursday, 30 January 2020 

 

role would be a voluntary post travel costs would however be 

reimbursed. 

 

It was agreed that there would be a panel of three to four Members 

to interview potential candidates. Members were asked to volunteer 

to sit on the interview panel. The following Councillors volunteered, 

Councillors Fisher, Baker-Price, Chalk, Shurmer and Thain. 

 

RESOLVED that 

 

the process for recruitment of an Independent Member be 

noted. 

 

50. FINANCIAL SAVINGS REPORT  

 

The Executive Director of Finance and Resources presented the 

Financial Savings report to Members for their consideration. It was 

clarified that this report showed that the savings were being 

monitored and she explained the actions that had been undertaken 

to meet the recommendations within the Section 24 Notice from 

Grant Thornton. 

 

It was discussed in detail that the expected savings of £1.127m 

would be realised and that £339K worth of savings had already 

been realised at quarter 2. The figures would become clearer by the 

end of the audit process by Grant Thornton which was expected to 

be in September or October 2020. At this time it was expected that 

there would be a qualified Value for Money (VFM) conclusion 

regarding the Section 24 Notice. 

 

Members questioned whether it would be possible to release a 

statement to residents if the Section 24 Notice was lifted. The 

Executive Director, Finance and Enabling explained that Council 

was not statutorily obliged to release a statement but would do in 

order to clarify the situation for resident going forward. 

 

The Committee also questioned the regularity of Financial reporting 

to the Committee given that sometimes the information was not up 

to date and the delays in pulling information together. However, 

Members agreed to continue to receive Financial Savings 

Monitoring Reports at meetings of the Committee for the time being. 



   

Audit, Governance & 

Standards 
Committee 

 
 

 

 

Thursday, 30 January 2020 

 

 

RESOLVED that 

 

the contents of the Financial Savings report be noted. 

 

51. S151 HOUSING REPORT  

 

The Executive Director, Finance and Resources presented the 

S151 Update to Members. This report included the information 

regarding the Internal Housing Audit that took place the previous 

year and any updates on internal controls that had been put in 

place as a result of the audit. 

 

The key points that were noted were as follows: 

 

 External consultants worked on Stock Condition Surveys in 

order that they were completed in a timely fashion. 

 The installation of the new Housing system would take place 

alongside the new Finance system. 

 

Members queried when the last stock condition surveys were 

carried out and the Executive Director, Finance and Resources 

confirmed that it was a long while ago and so the comparisons 

between the two surveys could not be made as the stock had 

changed significantly since then. Officers resolved that they would 

inform Members of the outcomes of the report. 

 

RESOLVED that 

 

the contents of the S151 Housing Report  report be noted. 

 

52. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  

 

The Senior Democratic Officer (Redditch) advised that the items 

that had been requested for consideration at future meetings of the 

Committee earlier in the meeting would be added to the work 

programme. 

 

 

 

 



   

Audit, Governance & 

Standards 
Committee 

 
 

 

 

Thursday, 30 January 2020 

 

RESOLVED that 

 

the content of the Audit, Governance and Standards 

Committee’s work programme be noted. 

 

 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00pm 

and closed at 8.55 pm 


